



City of Peterborough Media Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 10, 2005
Peterborough, ON --

The City of Peterborough's bond rating agency, Standard & Poor's, has re-affirmed its "A+ Stable" credit rating for the City of Peterborough in a rating sheet released November 8, 2005 (copy attached).

Paul Rexe, City Councillor and Chairman of Finance notes the rating is important as it has a bearing on the interest rates the City pays on any long-term debt the City may issue in the future. More importantly, he added, "it highlights the fact that Council's policy of financing capital works on a pay-as-you-go policy as much as possible has been recognized".

This information is also available on our City of Peterborough website at www.city.peterborough.on.ca

For further information please contact:
Brian Horton
Director of Finance and Administrative Services
City of Peterborough
500 George Street North
Peterborough, ON
K9H 3R9
Phone 705-742-7777 Ext 1863
Fax 705-748-8839
E-mail address: bhorton@city.peterborough.on.ca

Attachment: Standards and Poor's: Research Update: Peterborough, ON, 'A+' Ratings
Affirmed; Outlook Stable

Publication date: 08-Nov-2005

Primary Credit Analysts: Suleman Souleyman, Toronto (1) 416-507-2514; suleman_souleyman@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst: Nikola G Swann, CFA, FRM, Toronto (1) 416-507-2582; nikola_swann@standardandpoors.com

Reprinted from RatingsDirect

Research Update: Peterborough, ON, 'A+' Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Stable

[Rationale](#)

[Outlook](#)

[Ratings List](#)

**Credit
Rating:**

A+/Stable/--

Rationale

On Nov. 8, 2005, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'A+' issuer credit and senior unsecured debt ratings on the City of Peterborough, based on the city's low debt burden. The outlook is stable.

The ratings on Peterborough, located in the province of Ontario reflect the city's well-above-average operating performance, its low current debt burden, and greater certainty surrounding its capital expenditure plans for flood reduction infrastructure improvements. The ratings on Peterborough are constrained by declining liquidity and debt levels that are expected to rise in the next few years.

Peterborough continued its tradition of posting above-average budgetary surpluses. As a percentage of operating revenues, the city's operating balance was 19.3% in 2004 and has averaged nearly 20% in each of the past five years, which compares strongly with its rated peers, both domestically and globally.

Well-above-average surpluses have enabled Peterborough to fund capital expenditures over the years while maintaining its cash and reserve balances and a low debt burden. Peterborough's capital expenditures have gradually more than doubled since 2000, and its cash balances have remained steady since that time. The city's liquidity, however, as measured by cash and committed facilities, were at an average 49% of operating expenditures in 2004 and have been declining in each year since 2000.

Peterborough's low current debt burden is expected to increase moderately due to water and sewer capital improvements related to recommendations from a flooding reduction study.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that Peterborough will maintain its strong surpluses without significantly drawing down its liquidity when embarking on its flood reduction infrastructure improvements. It also reflects the expectation that the city's economic performance will at a minimum remain relatively stable. Not meeting any of these expectations could exert downward pressure on the ratings. Downward pressure on the ratings could also be triggered by significantly exceeding the expected rise in debt.

Ratings List

Peterborough (City of)

Issuer credit rating A+/Stable/--

Senior unsecured debt A+

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, Standard & Poor's Web-based credit analysis system, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

This report was reproduced from Standard & Poor's RatingsDirect, the premier source of real-time, Web-based credit ratings and research from an organization that has been a leader in objective credit analysis for more than 140 years. To preview this dynamic on-line product, visit our RatingsDirect Web site at www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect.

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2003 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

The McGraw-Hill Companies